EXHIBIT G G

ANMEIM L Anaheim Union High School District
Facllities and Planning
Wi v 501 Crescent Way ~ Post Office Box 3520
L OF Anaheim ~ California 92803~3520
$Gi00L LEARMIKG Tek 714-817-8236 Fax: 714-817-0598
BiSTRECT SIKE 1698
Project: Site Work for Relocatable Classrooms Purchase Order Number: 964A0015
Contract Number: 2008-25 DSA Number: 04-109514
CHANGE ORDER
TO: Meadows Construction Services, Inc. Change Order No. 00002
1691 Jenks Dr. 10/1/2008

Corona, CA 92880

m lity Change Amount
WO 00015 Differing Conditions i} $1,020.00
Undocumented Footing Removal-2

During the course of excavation, the Contractor encountered an undocumented and unforeseen existing footing at the

Northemn end of the Eastern Relocatable buliding pad. The Contractor shall remove and dispose of said footing aliowing
for the placement of the Relocatable bullding footings.

WO 00016 Differing Conditions 0 $5,114.00
Water Line Replacement

During the course of over-excavation for the fire lane South of the Relocatable building pads, the Contractor
encountered existing copper water lines that were Installed at an Improper depth and were damaged as a result. The
Contractor shall repalr the damaged water lines and install at the proper depth required by code,

WO 00017 Differing Conditions 0 $6,408.00
Electrical POC Changes i

During the course of construction, it became apparent that the existing electrical panel that was to supply power the
Relocatable classrooms did not have the capacity for expansion as stated in the Contract Documents. Additionally, the
distances and sizes of transformer feeders were not correctly specified and differed from what was actually required.
The Contractor shall provide material and labor to tap into the existing electrical panel and install the appropriate size
and amount of transformer feeders necessary to provide power to the Relocatable classrooms.

WO 00018 Required Extra Scope 0 $9,606.00
Relocatable Pull Box Replacement

During the course of construction, it was determined that several existing in-ground electrical/low voltage pull boxes
were improperly Installed resulting in irreparable damage. The District elected to replace the damaged boxes with new
traffic rated boxes and install to code.

WO (00019 Differing Conditions 0 $1,646.00
Pad #1 - Transite Pipe

During the course of excavation for footings at Relocatable Pad #1, the Contractor encountered an undocumented and
unforeseen transite water line which interfered with the Nothern footing line. The Contractor shall uncover the pipe for
abatement, backfill and re-compact prior to placement of footing.

WO 00021 Optional Extra Scope 0 $13,714.00
Caulking at Bldgs and Exp Joints
During the preliminary exterior punch list walk, the District determined that it would be beneficial to install an additional
waterproofing barrier at the perimeter of the Relocatable buildings where they meet the finished concrete surface as
well as the expansion joints in the surrounding flat work.

WO 00022 Required Extra Scope 0 $1,560.00
Relocatable Door Stops

During the preliminary exterior punch list walk, the District determined that Door stops were required to be installed at
the Relocatable buildings to prevent the door from damaging the exterior finishes.

ANA SITE 2008-25 CO #00002
Page 1 of 10



ANMETY TE Anaheim Union High School District
Facilities and Planning
Wi o 501 Crescent Way ~ Post Office Box 3520
hiek OF Anaheim ~ California 92803~3520
0oL 1EARNING Tel: 714-817-8236 Fax: 714-817-0598
DISTRICT SINETES
Project: Site Work for Reiocatable Classrooms Purchase Order Number: 964A0015
Contract Number: 2008-25 DSA Number: 04-109514
CHANGE ORDER
TO: Meadows Construction Services , Inc. Change Order No. 00002
1691 Jenks Dr. 10/1/2008

Corona, CA 92880

WO 00023 Optional Extra Scope 0 $17,736.00
Relocatable Pad #2 Sod Installation
During the final phases of canstruction, the District elected to install sod (Marathon) at the Relocatable Pad #2 in lieu of
the specified turf {(Hydroseed) to maintain a consistent appearance with the concurrent Anaheim High School Contract
(Bid 2007-17) which recently installed sod at the Science and Technology Courtyard.

Contractor agrees to furnish all labor and materials and perform all of the above described work indicated in each item attached in
compliance with the applicable sections of the Contract Documents. The amount of the charges under the Change Order Is limited to
the charges allowed under article 7 of the General Conditions. The adjustment in the contract sum, if any, and the adjustment in the
contract time, if any, set out in the Change Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the contract time and
contract sum due to the Contractor arising out of the change in the work covered by this Change Order, unless otherwise provided in
the Change Order. It is understood that this Change Order shall be effective when approved by the Governing Board of the District,

The Original Contract Sum was L $1,444,845.00

Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes ($15,601.00)

The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Orderwas . $1,429,244.00

The Contract Sum Will be Increased $56,804.00

The New Contract Sum Including This ChangeOrder .. $1,486,048.00

The Contract Time Will Not Be Changed 0 days

The Date of Substantial Completion as of this Change Order Therefore ls 8/29/2008

Cumulative Percentage of Original CONratt  ..cuicareimisiniinimminesimmimssiems i s e s sass e 2.85%
Signature Date

AUHSD Timathy Holcomb | _~  / P

Contractor M,% /0— b—o&

larchitect i rerr Y 4 f6.6.028

Project Manager / //{/MAW (0/7/09

Tnspector of Record 1l | ¥4 |t ~2—2o8

It Is further understood and agre Fthisad ent constitutes compensation in full for all costs and markup directly or indirectly attributable fo this

change, or for all delays related tHglgto, in ng but not imiled to all extended overhead and loss of productivity costs and for performance for this

change within the fime frame stated a ontractor expressly waives any claims for any additional compensations, damages or time extensions, in

connection with the above referenced changes. We the undersigned Confractor have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby
agree If this proposal is approved that we will accept as full payment the price shown above.

ANA SITE 2008-25 CO #00002
Page 2 of 10



ANMEY  THE Anzheim Union High School District
: Facilities and Planning
i SRt 501 Crescent Way ~ Post Office Box 3520
Bied o Anaheim ~ California 92803~3520
QoL LEARMIHS Tel: 714-817-8236 Fax: 714-817-0598
BISTRICT J SINE1ESS
Project: Site Work for Relocatable Classrooms Purchase Order Number: 964A0015
Contract Number: 2008-25 DSA Number: 04-109514
' WORK ORDER
TO: Meadows Construction Services, Tne. ' Work Order No. 00015
1691 Jenks Dr.
8/12/2008
Corona, CA 92880

Contractor Is directed to make the following changes In the Contract. All work shall be performed subject to the conditions as contained In the Contract.
This Work Order shall constitute a full and final settement of any and all claims the Contractor has, arising out of the revision set forth herein, including
daims for Impact and delay costs, excluding those identified herein.

Reference:
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

During the course of excavation, the Contractor encountered an undocumented and unforeseen existing footing at the Northern end of the Eastern
Relocatable building pad. The Contractor shall remove and dispose of sald footing allowing for the placement of the Relocatable building footings.

Item Description i Quantity Units UnitPrice  Tax Rate Tax Amount Net Amount

00001  Contractor shall provide labor and material to 1.000 $1,020.00  0.00% $0.00 $1,020.00
excavate, remove and dispose of undocumented
footings located at the Northern end of
Relocatable building pad #3 on 07/17/08. Refer
to attached cost review shest,

Proposal Detalls:

It Is understood that this Work Order will be effective when signed by the District Representative. Contractor agrees to fumish all labor and materials
and perform all of the above described work In accordance with the above terms in compliance with the applicable sections of the Contract Documents.
The amount of the charges (If applicable) under the Work Order Is limlted to $100,000. The adjustment in the contract sum, If any, and the adjustment
In the contract time, If any, set out in this Work Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment In the contract time and contract sum
due to the Contractor arising out of the change in the work covered by this Work Order, unless otherwise provided In the Work Order.

COST:

(] Lump Sum $1,020.00 [7] Mot to Exceed

|_|Time and Materials. Submit dally time and material equipment documentation on TIME AND MATERIAL DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT forms.

[:I Submit quotation promptly for the work described above. The cost of the work will be determined from the CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL subject to
review, and will be resolved to be mutually agreeable.

[[] 1n accordance with contract unit prices.

TIME:

[l Mo change [ 1mpact unknown at this time ] Impact to contract completion date is estimated at _ 0 days
[[] will not change completion date but Is expected to Impact durations of specific CPM activities.
Activity numbers: Days_ 0

The Contractor will create activities In the Contractor’s Detailed Construction Schedule immediately following approval of this Work Order showing the

AUHSD Timothy Holcomb /1
Contractor U
frchitect

Project Manager
inspector of Record

£wo_01

ANA SITE 2008-25 CO #00002
Page 3 of 10




ARAEER | THE Anaheim Union High School District
Facilities and Planning
N SHIRT 501 Crescent Way ~ Post Office Box 3520
HieR o Anaheim ~ California 92803~3520
STHo0L (EARNING Tel: 714-817-8236 Fax: 714-817-0598
BiSTRACY S 1898
Project: Site Work for Relocatable Classrooms ~ Purchase Order Number: 964A0015
Contract Number: 2008-25 DSA Number: 04-109514
WORK ORDE
TO: Meadows Construction Services , Inc.
1691 Jenks Dr. Work Order No. 00016
8/12/2008
Corona, CA 92880 '

Confractor Is directed to make the following changes in the Contract. All work shall be performed subject to the conditions as contained In the Contract.
This Work Qrder shall constitute a fult and final settlement of any and all claims the Contractor has, arising out of the revision set forth herein, including
clalms for impact and delfay costs, excluding those identified herein,

Reference;
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

During the course of over-excavation for the fire lane South of the Relocatable bullding pads, the Contractor encountered existing copper water lines
that were Installed at an improper depth and were damaged as a result. The Contractor shall repair the damaged water lines and Install at the proper

depth required by code,
Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price  Tax Rate Tax Amount NetAmount

0ooo1 Contractor shall provide labor and material 1.000 $5,114.00  0.00% $0.00 $5,114.00
replace approximately 751 of 2" copper water
pipe and approximately 75if of 3" copper water
pipe at several locations where pipe was not at a
proper depth at the Southern end of Relocatable
building pads #1 and #2 on 08/07/08 and
08/08/08. Contractor shall excavate, install at
code depth, backfill and compact. Refer to
attached cost review sheet.

Proposal Details:

It is understood that this Work Order will be effective when signed by the District Representative. Contractor agrees to furnish all labor and materials
and perform all of the above described work In accordance with the above terms in compliance with the applicable sections of the Contract Documents,
The amount of the charges (if applicable) under the Work Order Is limited to $100,000. The adjustment in the contract sum, if any, and the adjustment
in the coniract tme, if any, set out in this Work Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the contract time and contract sum
due to the Contractor arising aut of the change in the work covered by this Work Order, unless otherwise provided in the Work Order.

COST:
@ Lump Sum $5,114.00 [ Not to Exceed

Time and Materlals. Submit daily ime and material equipment documentation on TIME AND MATERIAL DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT forms.
Submit quotation promptly for the work described above. The cost of the work will be determined from the CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL subject to
review, and will be resolved to be mutually agreeable.

[[] in accordance with contract unit prices.

TIME:

[ Ne change ] impact unknown at this tme D Impact to contract completion date Is estimated at __ 0 days
[[] will not change completion date but is expected to impact durations of specific CPM activites,
Activity numbers: Days___ 0
The Contractor will create activities in the Con actor’s Detziled Construgtion Schedule immediately following approval of this Work Order showing the
Impact of this work. These activities wilk i ed and approved Ip'gccordance with the Contractor’s weekly and monthly schedule.
4 Date
AUHSD Timothy Holcomﬁ' (12 m
Contractor \ E4e—~pg” .
frect [ ,'478%
Project Manager OV
Inspector of Record 5//2%57?/
£ F

fwo OI
' ANA SITE 2008-25 CO #00002
Page 4 of 10



ANMEM THE Anahelm Union High School District
Facilities and Planning
V= i 501 Crescent Way ~ Post Office Box 3520
Hied o Anahelm ~ California 92803~3520
SO00L EEARMINS Tel: 714-817-8236 Fax: 714-817-0598
BISTRICT SiNEIEes
Project: Site Work for Relocatable Classrooms Purchase Order Number: 964A0015
Contract Number: 2008-25 DSA Number: 04-109514
WORK ORDER
TO: Meadows Construction Services , Inc. :
1601 Jora B Work Order No. 00017
8/12/2008
Corona, CA 92880

Contractor is directed to make the following changes in the Contract. All work shall be performed subject to the conditions as contained in the Contract.
This Work Order shall constitute a full and final settiement of any and all claims the Contractor has, arising out of the revision set forth herein, Inchding

clalms for impact and delay costs, excluding those Identified herein.

Reference:
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

During the course of construction, It became apparent that the existing electrical panel that was to supply power the Relocatable :lassrocms did not
have the capacity for expansion as stated In the Contract Documents. Additionally, the distances and sizes of transformer feeders were not correctly
specified and differed from what was actually required. The Contractor shall provide material and labor to tap Into the existing electrical panel and
install the appropriate size and amount of transformer feeders necessary to provide power to the Relocatable classrooms.

item Description Quantity Units Unit Price Tax Rate Tax Amount Net Amount

00001  Conbractor shall provide labor and material to 1.000 $6,408.00  0.00% $0.00 §6,408.00
upgrade transformer feeders from what was
spedfied to a slze and distance that will
accommodate the electrical load and actuat
placement of equipment. Conbractor shall also
provide and install a bus tap feeder at the existing
panel which did not have the capacity for
expansion as noted In the Contract Documents.
Refer to attached PCO #20 dated 08/05/08 and
Attachment "A" dated 08/12/08.

Proposal Detalls:

It Is understood that this Work Order will be effective when signed by the District Representative, Contractor agrees te fumish all labor and materials
and perform 2ll of the above described work in accordance with the above terms In compliance with the applicable sections of the Contract Documents.
The amount of the charges (if applicable) under the Work Order Is limlted to $100,000. The adjustment In the contract sum, If any, and the adjustment
in the contract time, if any, set out in this Work Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the contract time and contract sum
due to the Contractor arising out of the change In the work cavered by this Work Order, unfess otherwise provided in the Work Order.

COsT:
Q Lump Sum $6,408.00 [ Mot to Exceed

Time and Materials. Submit daily time and material equipment documentation on TIME AND MATERIAL DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT forms.
Submit quotation promptly for the work described above. The cost of the work will be determined from the CHANGE CRDER PROPOSAL subject to
review, and wilf be resolved to be mutually agreesble.

[ In accordance with contract unit prices.

TIME:
[#] No Change [ impact unknown at this time [[] Impact ta contract completion date Is estimated at __ 0 days
[ will not change completion date but is expected to Impact durations of spacific CPM activitles.
Activity numbers: Days__ 0O
The Conlractor will create activitles In the Contractor’s Detalled Construction Schedule immediately following approval of this Work Order showing the
impact of this work, These activiies will be and approved i accerdance with the Contractor's weeldy and monthly schedule.
NI/, Date
[AUHSD Timothy bk i P (658
Contractor ( | £. F-l2~p
Architect i V. , B8] 1]

Project Manager ‘ ,4_—
Inspector of Record % ;/‘ZW i t:é‘///z;%

fwo D1

ANA SITE 2008-25 CO #00002
Page 5 of 10



ANRRO THE Anaheim Union High Schoof District
Facllities and Planning
VoW SMaT 501 Crescent Way ~ Post Office Box 3520
HieH L Anaheim ~ California 92803~3520
SCHoOL LEARNING Tel: 714-817-8236 Fax: 714-817-0598
BESTRICT | SIHE 1883
Project: Site Work for Relocatable Classrooms Purchase Order Number: 964A0015
Contract Number: 2008-25 DSA Number: . 04-109514
WORK ORDER
TO: ﬂgﬁgﬁ\g é:ronsl:ructton Services ,Inc, Work Order No. 00018
’ 8/18/2008
Corona, CA 92880

Contractor is directed to make the following changes in the Contract. All work shall be performed subject to the conditions as contained in the Contract.
This Work Order shall constitute a full and final settiement of any and afl claims the Contractor has, arising out of the revision set forth hereln, including
claims for Impact and delay costs, excluding those identified herein.

Reference:
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

During the course of construction, it was determined that several existing in-ground electricalflow voltage pull boxes were Improperly installed resulting
in Irreparable damage. The District elected to replace the damaged boxes with new traffic rated boxes and install to code.

Ttem Description Quantity Units Unit Price  Tax Rate Tax Amount Net Amount

0000t  Contractor shall provide labor and material to 1.000 $9,606.00  0.00% $0.00 $9,606,00
remove and replace (4) damaged, Improperly
installed, existing electrical pull boxes with (4)
new 2' x 3' pull boxes with traffic rated lids,
Install grave! base and match finish helght to
surounding new grade. Refer to attached cost
revelw sheet.

Proposal Details:

1t Is understood that this Work Order will be effective when signed by the District Representative. Contractor agrees to fumish all labor and materials
and perform all of the above described work in accordance with the above terms In compllance with the applicable sections of the Contract Documents,
The amount of the charges (if applicable) under the Work Order is limited to $100,000. The adjustment In the contract sum, If any, and the adjustment
in the contract time, If any, set out in this Work Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the contract time and contract sum
due to the Contractor arising out of the change In the work covered by this Work Order, unless otherwise provided in the Work Order.

COST:
Lump Sum $9,606.00 [ wot to Exceed
Time and Materials, Submit dally time and materlal equipment documentation on TIME AND MATERIAL DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT forms,

] submit quotation promptly for the work described above, The cost of the work will be determined from the CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL subject to
review, and will be resolved to be mutually agreeable.

[ 1n accordance with contract unit prices.

TIME:
E No Change D Impact unknown at this time - 3 D Impact to contract completion date Is estimated at __ 0 days
:l Will not change completion date but Is expected fo impact durations of specific CPM activities,

Activity numbers; Days_ O

The Contractor will create activides in the Contr
impact of this work. These activities will he o

for’s Detailed Construction Schedule immediately following approval of this Work Order showing the
ed and appr in accordance with the Contractor's weekly and monthly schedule,

AUHSD Timothy Holcomb / @MJJ
Contractor [ / 92 /08
larchitect P g/12/08
Project Manager /i Y _@/f?/d%.
finspector of Record | X /s.0¢
w00t

ANA SITE 2008-25 CO 00002
Page 6 of 10



s ] | THE Anaheim Unlon High School District
Facilities and Planning
UM SHRIT 501 Crescent Way ~ Post Office Box 3520

RieH Gk Anahelm ~ Californta 92803~3520
SOIB6L LEARMIRG Tel: 714-817-8236 Fax: 714-817-0598
BASTRICT | SIRCE1ESS

Project: Site Work for Relocatable Classrooms Purchase Order Number: 964A0015

Contract Number: 2008-25 DSA Number: 04-109514

ORK ORDER
TO: l:éegﬁeork: D(.';onstructton Services . Inc. Work Order No. 00019
d 8/19/2008
Corona, CA 92880

Contractor Is directed to make the following changes in the Contract. Alf work shall be performed subject to the conditions as contained In the Contract.,
This Work Order shall constitute a full and final settlement of any and afl claims the Contractor has, arising out of the revision set forth herein, inckuding
clalms for Impact and delay costs, excluding those identified hereln.

Reference;
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

During the course of excavation for footings at Relocatable Pad #1, the Contractor encountered an undocurnented and unforeseen transite water line
which Interfered with the Nothern footing line. The Contractor shall uncover the pipe for abatement, backfill and re-compact prior to placement of
footing.

Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price  Tax Rate Tax Amount Net Amount
00001  Contractor shall provide labor and material to 1.000 $1,646.00 0.00% $0.00 $1,646.00
expose underground transite pipe at the Northern
end of Pad #1 and backfill and re-compact after
its removal. Refer to attached cost review sheet.

Proposal Details:

It Is understood that this Work Order will be effective when signed by the District Representative. Contractor agrees to furnish all labor and materials
and perform zll of the above described work In accordance with the above terms in compliance with the applicable sections of the Contract Documents,
The amount of the charges (if applicable) under the Work Order Is limited to $100,000. The adjustment in the contract sum, if any, and the adjustment
in the contract time, If any, set out In this Work Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment In the contract time and contract sum
due to the Contractor arising out of the change in the work covered by this Work Order, unless otherwise provided In the Work Order.

COST:

Lump Sum $1,646.00 [ Not o Exceed
Time and Materials. Submit dafly time and material equipment documentation on TIME AND MATERIAL DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT forms.

[] submit quotation promptly for the work described above. The cost of the work will be determined from the CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL subject to
review, and will be resolved to be mutually agreeable.

[ In accordance with contract unit prices.

TIME:
No Change ] impact unknown at this time [[] Impact to contract completion date Is estimated at __ 0 _ days
[C] will not change completion date but is expected to impact durations of specific CPM activities.
Activity numbers: . Days__ 0
The Contractor will create activities in the Contractor’s Detafled Construction Schedule immediately following approval of this Work Order showing the
Impact of this work., These activities and approved,in accordance with the Contractor’s weekly and monthly schedule.
nature ~ = Date
IAUHSD Timothy Holcomb A : i
Contractor (L~ 1\, P Sro,/72
Architect \ &/(2/08
Project Manager AL 2//5/06
Inspector of Record 7 w &/ | $/5.0¢
£ wo 01 C Q
ANA SITE 2008-25 CO #00002

Page 7 of 10



| THE Anzaheim Union High School District
SPRIT Facllities and Planning
501 Crescent Way ~ Post Office Box 3520
o Anaheim ~ California 92803~3520
LEARNING Tel: 714-817-8236 Fax: 714-817-0598
SIRE 1558
Project: Site Work for Relocatable Classrooms Purchase Order Number: 964A0015
Contract Number: 2008-25 DSA Number: 04-109514
WORK ORD
TO: Meadows Construction Services , Inc.
Ao Work Order No. 00021
9/16/2008

Corona, CA 92880
Conlractor is directed to make the following changes in the Contract. All work shall be performed subject to the conditions as contgined in the Contract.
This Work Order shall constitute a full and final settlement of any and ali claims the Contractor has, arising out of the revision set forth herein, including
daims for Impact and delay costs, excluding those Identified hereln.

Reference:
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

During the preliminary exterior punch list walk, the District determined that it would be beneficial to install an additional waterproofing barrler at the
perimeter of the Relocatable buildings where they meet the finished concrete surface as well as the expansion joints in the surrounding fiat work.

Item Description ' Quantity Units Unit Price  Tax Rate TaxAmount NetAmount

00001  Contractor shali provide labor and material to 1.000 $13,714.00  0.00% $0.00  $13,714.00
caulk all concrete expansion jonts (approx.
2,5001f) and the perimeter of the relocatable
buildings where the exterfor mesets concrete
(approx. 500if}. Refer to attached cost reveiw
sheet

Proposal Details:

It Is understood that this Work Order will be effective when signed by the District Representative. Conlractor agrees to fumnish all labor and materials
and perform all of the above described work In accordance with the above terms In compliance with the applicable sections of the Contract Documents.
The amount of the charges (if applicable) under the Work Order Is limited to $100,000, The adjustment in the contract sum, if any, and the adjustment
in the contract time, If any, set out in this Work Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/for adjustment In the contract time and contract sum
due to the Conlractor arising out of the change In the wark covered by this Work Order, unless otherwise provided In the Work Order.

COsST:
Lump Sum $13,714.00 [] Not to Exceed
| | Time and Materials. Submit dally time and material equipment documentation on TIME AND MATERIAL DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT forms.

[[] submit quotation promptly for the work described above, The cost of the work will be determined from the CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL subject to
review, and will be resolved to be mutually agreeable,
[ 1n accordance with contract unit prices.

TIME:

[ No Change [[] impact unknown at this time [[J impact to contract completion date is estimated at _ 0 days
[] will not change completion date but Is expected to impact durations of specific CPM activitles.
Activity numbers: Days__ 0
The Contractor will create activities In the Conftractor's Detalled onstruction Schedule immediately following approval of this Work Order showing the
impact of this work. These activities will be§¢ apprgved in accardance with the Contractor's weekly and monthly schedule.

pa Date

‘/
9-(é-oF

o 2T e ?//a%

Tnspector of Record A< ,{‘/_;/)44\) ) 7/ /&,

f_wo_01
ANA SITE 2008-25 CO #00002
Page 8 of 10

_-/ éﬁji’i;;




ARRHEN Anaheim Union High School District
NN Facilities and Planning
501 Crescent Way ~ Post Office Box 3520
Hied Anahelm ~ California 92803~3520
SOH00L Tel: 714-817-8236 Fax: 714-817-0598
DISTRICT
Project: Site Work for Relocatable Classrooms Purchase Order Number: 964A0015
Contract Number: 2008-25 DSA Number: 04-109514
WORK ORDER
TO: Meadows Construction Services , Inc.
1681 Janks br. : Work Order No. 00022
9/16/2008
Corana, CA 92880

Contractor Is directed to make the following changes in the Contract. All work shall be performed subject to the conditions as contalned in the Contract.
This Work Order shall constitute a full and final settiement of any and all claims the Contractor has, arising out of the revision set forth herein, Including
clalms for impact and delay costs, excluding those identified herein.

Reference:
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

During the preliminary exterior punch list walk, the District determined that Door stops were required to be installed at the Relocatable bulldings to
prevent the door from damaglng the exterior finishes.

Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price  TaxRate Tax Amount Net Amount

0000f  Contractor shall provide labor and material to 1.000 $1,560.00 0.00% $0.00 $1,560.00
Install door stops at (16) doors at the newly
installed relocatable classrooms where the door
swings Into the bullding. Refer to attached cost
revelw sheet.

Proposal Details:

It Is understood that this Work Order will be effective when signed by the District Representative. Contractor agrees to furnish all labor and materials
and perform all of the above described work in accordance with the above terms in compliance with the applicable sections of the Confract Documents.
The amount of the charges (if applicable) under the Work Order is limited to $100,000. The adjustment In the contract sum, if any, and the adjustment
In the contract time, If any, set out in this Work Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment In the contract time and contract sum
due to the Contractor arising out of the change In the work covered by this Work Order, unless otherwise provided in the Work Order.

COST:
Lump Sum $1,560.00 [0 not to Exceed
|| Time and Materials. Submit dally ime and material equipment documentation on TIME AND MATERTAL DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT forms.

(] submit quotation promptiy for the work described above. The cost of the work will be determined from the CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL sr.Mect fo
review, and will be resolved to be mutually agreeable.
[ 1n accordance with contract unit prices.

TIME:

No Change "] tmpact unknown at this time D Impact to contract completion date is estimated at __ 0 days
D Will not change completion date but Is expected to impact durations of spacific CPM activities,
Activity numbers: Days___0

The Conbractor will create activities in the Contractor's Detafled Construction Schedule Immediately following approval of this Work Order showing the
Impact of this work. These activities will be rgdewed and approved In accgtdance with the Contractor's weekly and monthly schedule.

: 7 Date
AUHSD Timothy Holcomb "IL_J/[” ;;"ig‘ Vi 2S5
Contractor / ' Ao §~/6-05
Wrchitect 1 Dol 4 a/i17/0A
Project Manager VR AL v/
Inspector of Record 2/ 25
{wo 0l i

ANA SITE 2008-25 CO #00002
Page 9 of 10



Y THE Anaheim Unlon High &l‘::hool District
Facilities and Planning
UNIoN SR 501 Crescent Way ~ Post Office Box 3520
HiER o Anahelm ~ California 92803~3520
SEmoL [EARMING Tel: 714-817-8236 Fax: 714-817-0598
BiSTRI(Y SINE18%8
Project: Site Work for Relocatable Classrooms Purchase Order Number: 964A0015
Contract Number: 2008-25 DSA Number: 04-109514
RK OR
TO: Meadows Construction Services , Inc. '
1601 Teries Dx. Work Order No. 00023
9/27/2008
Corona, CA 92880

Contractor Is directed to make the following changes In the Contract. All work shall be performed subject to the conditions as contained In the Contract.
This Work Order shall constitute a full and final settement of any and all claims the Contractor has, arising out of the revision set forth herein, including
claims for impact and delay costs, exduding those Identified hereln,

Reference:
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

During the final phases of construction, the District elected to Install sod (Marathon) at the Relocatable Pad #2 In lieu of the specified turf (Hydroseed)
to maintaln a consistent appearance with the concurrent Anaheim High School Contract (Bid 2007-17) which recently Installed sod at the Science and

Technology Courtyard.

Item Description Quantity Units UnitPrice  Tax Rate Tax Amount NetAmount
00001  Contractor shall provide labor and materlal to 1.000 $17,736.00  0.00% $0.00 $17,736.00
install "Marathon” sod In lleu of spedfied Turf
(Hydroseed) at the Relocatable Pad #2.

Contractor shall Install sod to later than 09/30/08
and provide (2) lawn cuttings and (2) fertilizing
sesslons no later than 10/31/08. Refer to
attached cost review sheet.

Proposal Details:

It Is understood that this Work Order will be effective when slgned by the District Representative. Confractor agrees to furnish all labor and materials
and perform all of the above described work in accordance with the above terms In compliance with the applicable sections of the Contract Pocuments.
The amount of the charges (If applicable) under the Work Order Is limited to $100,000. The adjustment In the contract sum, If any, and the adjustment
In the ¢ontract time, If any, set out in this Work Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the contract time and contract sum
due to the Contractor arising out of the change in the work covered by this Work Order, unless otherwise provided In the Work Order.

COST:
@ Lump Surm $17,736.00 - [ Not to Exceed

Time and Materials. Submit daily time and material equipment documentation on TIME AND MATERIAL DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT forms.
Submlt quotation promptiy for the work described above. The cost of the work will be determined from the CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL subject to
review, and will be resolved to be mutually agreeable.

[ tn accordance with contract unit prices.

TIME:
[#] No Change [ tmpact unknown at this time [] Impact to contract completion date Is estimated at __0_ days
[:IWHI not change completion date but Is expedied to impact durations of spedific CPM activities.

Activity numbers: Days__ 0

The Contractor will create aciivities in the Contractor’s Detalled Censtruction Schedule Immediately following approval of this Work Order showing the

impact of this work. These activities wilt ewed and approved In,accordance with the Contractor's weekly and monthly schedule.

/ P Date
AUHSD Timothy Holcomp” sero
Contractor [ V) 9/29/0&
7]
lArchitect ~— : r lo/og /06
Project Manager - ‘#"“ v i / 59 / 22
Inspector of Record e /.'i S 2
[wa 01 N == v /7 / =
ANA SITE 2008-25 CO #00002

Page 10 of 10



EXHIBIT HH

ANAHEIM THE
UNION SPIRIT
HIGH | OF
SCHOOL LEARNING
DISTRICT SINCE 1898
Memorandum
Date: October 23, 2008
To: Joe Farley /
[\ |2
From: Tim Holcomb and John Oskodi ||
Subject: Construction Controls Group Contract Fee Increase
Background

In May of 2005, the district entered into a contract with Construction Controls Group,
Inc. (CCG), to conduct an audit of the Measure Z program. The audit results were
presented to the Board of Trustees in September of 2005. The very serious nature of
the deficiencies noted in the audit and the necessary urgency to apply its
recommendations led the district to immediately amend the contract with CCG to
enact their proposed solutions. The implementation of the recommendations resulted
in increasingly successful control of the program, and in some cases required district
staff and CCG to augment the duties of the existing consultants and contractors due
to their failures to adequately perform their duties. In one case, the district
terminated the services of one of its construction management companies due to
their failure to perform. CCG then added extra staff to complete the construction
management of that company’s assigned projects. By early 2007, district staff, with
the assistance of CCG, had gotten the program under control and was finally able to
develop reasonable plans for the completion of the remaining program tasks. As of
June 30, 2007, the total cost of CCG’s services was $2,817,887.36. Based on the
new program completion plan, the district entered into a new contract with CCG for
program and project management services for the period of July 1, 2007, through
the planned completion of the remainder of the Measure Z projects in June 30, 2009.
The contract limited the cost of CCG’s services to $2.5 million which was the level of
effort that was estimated at that time to complete the program tasks.

Analysis

During the course of the last year and a half, the level of effort required of CCG to
assist the district staff in completing the Measure Z program has been greater than
was originally estimated. The primary contributing factors for this increase in effort
are:

e Vacancies in district staff positions and new projects that were not anticipated
o Litigious contractors which increased the level of claims avoidance activities
e Cleanup and closeout of the previous projects

501 Crescent Way e Post Office Box 3520
Anaheim e California 928033520
Tel: 71429993511
1



An explanation of these factors is provided below.

The resignation of Jim Harris, the assistant director of maintenance, created an
opening that was not filled due to the state budget crisis. Therefore, the district’s in-
house project manager was assigned to take over the management of non-Measure
Z projects that would have been managed by Mr. Harris. For example, a number of
projects of this nature were completed this summer including, but not limited to, air
conditioning at Orangeview Junior High School, site improvements at Ball Junior High
School and the consolidation and relocation of the alternative and adult education
programs. One of the largest impacts from an unanticipated project was the need to
expedite the design and construction of 15 classrooms and a restroom facility at
Anaheim High School to support the district’s participation in the Quality Education
Investment Act program. This project of approximately $2.5 million was conceived,
designed and constructed in less than one year as a result of district staff's and
CCG'’s combined aggressive project management oversight. The added cost to have
CCG staff manage additional projects has been approximately $255,000.

The construction phase of the Anaheim High School Expansion and Katella High
School Modernization projects began at the same time as the new CCG contract.
Unfortunately, both of the contractors immediately began their claims strategy with
delayed starts and claims oriented construction scheduling. The effort required to
counter these claims strategies has required three times the level of schedule
reviews and timely letter writing by CCG'’s scheduler than would normally be
required. This added cost, of approximately $170,000, has resulted in a nearly
perfect, on-schedule completion of the projects and clear documentation to rebut
any contractor claims for delay.

While the district and CCG team has been managing the completion of the remaining
Measure Z projects, it has also been tying up the remaining loose ends of the
previous projects. The effort to effectively complete this task has been greater than
expected because of latent deficiencies in the projects that are only now becoming
apparent. The biggest challenge has been to organize and make use of all of the
thousands of documents, from the earlier projects of the program, that were left in
various stages of disarray by former district staff, construction managers, and
consultants. This has made it difficult to close out projects with the Division of the
State Architect and with the Office of Public School Construction. The urgency and
level of effort to complete this organization task has also been impacted by the
necessity to comply with document production requests under litigation in the
program as well as to support the district’s positions in these cases and in prior
claims. Fortunately, this effort has resulted in favorable resolution of all of the prior
claims under the program except for the final two cases which remain unresolved at
this time. As could be expected, this effort was, and is, the most difficult to estimate.
The added cost to have CCG staff assist with the close out of Measure Z projects has
been approximately $425,000.

Conclusion

Due to the factors noted above, the cost to maintain sufficient staff to handle the
workload of the program and other assigned projects has been greater than was
anticipated when the contract was established in June 2007. Yet, as the chart below
illustrates, the cost of CCG’s program and project management services in relation to
the cost of construction has remained low. As a point of reference, the industry
norms for project management and program management are six percent and two
percent respectively.



SRS

S

2003/04 200405 2005/06 2006:07 2007/08 200809

District staff has directed CCG to realize every possible opportunity to save
construction dollars and to make note of instances where CCG'’s services have led to
savings that might otherwise have not be realized. In many cases, CCG has saved
the district significant sums by validating and rejecting improper charges against the
district. CCG's calculation of the total savings and avoided costs that their staff has
provided to the district exceeds the costs of their services.

CCG's services have been instrumental in the successful implementation of the
district’s construction program over the course of the last two years. It is imperative
that we continue to receive the needed program and project management support
services to successfully close out the prior projects, the major projects currently
under construction, and the other remaining projects.

Recommendation

Staff respectfully requests that the Board of Trustees approve amending the contract
with Construction Controls Group, Inc., by adding $850,000 to the contract cost. The
additional contract amount will be funded through Measure “Z” funds or other related
funds as appropriate to the projects being managed.



